
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

19 January 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 27th January, 
2016 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 16 December 2015

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary

5. TM/15/03520/RM - The Paddock, Basted Lane, Crouch 13 - 20

6. TM/15/03537/FL - Land rear of Cedar Bungalow, Church Lane, 
Trottiscliffe 

21 - 36

7. TM/15/03771/FL - The Lodge, Birling Road, Leybourne 37 - 44

8. Alleged Unauthorised Development - 15/00347/WORKM - 5 and 
7 Old Road, East Peckham 

45 - 50

9. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 51 - 52

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman)
Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr M A Coffin
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr B J Luker

Cllr P J Montague
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16th December, 2015

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr R P Betts, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole

Councillors N J Heslop and M Taylor were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs S Barker 

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 15/59   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Taylor declared an Other Significant Interest in application 
TM/15/0206/FL (34 Maidstone Road, Borough Green) on the grounds of 
being a close neighbour and withdrew from the meeting during 
discussion of this item.

With regard to application TM/15/02814/FL (Fishpond Cottage, Chapel 
Street, Ryarsh) Councillor Balfour advised the Committee that land to 
the west of the site belonged to a family member.  However, he felt that 
this did not represent either a Disclosable Pecuniary or Other Significant 
Interest or pre-determined any decision reached.

AP2 15/60   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 11 November 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 15/61   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 December 2015

2

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP2 15/62   TM/15/03045/FL - THRIFTWOOD CARAVAN AND CAMPING PARK, 
PLAXDALE GREEN ROAD, STANSTED 

Section 73 application for the variation of condition 1 of planning 
permission TM/13/00081/FL (to allow land marked C41-C46 to be 
associated with static caravans and to allow storage area to 
accommodate touring caravans) to provide for year round use in line 
with other parks in the area and 1 (c) to be deleted at Thriftwood 
Caravan and Camping Park, Plaxdale Green Road, Stansted. 

RESOLVED:   That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to

(1) Amended Condition 2:

(i) No caravan shall be occupied as a person’s sole, or main place of 
residence 

(ii) The caravans shall be occupied for holiday purposes only with the 
exception of a maximum of 18 touring caravans on workers pitches

(iii) The workers pitches may be occupied only as temporary 
accommodation by locally employed workers on fixed term contracts 
of employment

(iv)The owners/operators of the caravan site shall maintain an up-to-
date register of the names of all owners/occupiers/guests of 
individual caravans on the site, and of their main home addresses 
and the intended time and duration of the occupation

(v) In respect of the workers pitches, the register shall also include 
details of the location of employment and length of the fixed term 
contract of employment

(vi)The information in the register shall be made available at all 
reasonable times to the Local Planning Authority

Reason:  To ensure the site is not used for unauthorised permanent 
residential occupation which would be inappropriate in the Green Belt or 
outside settlement confines and so thereby contrary to paragraphs 17 
and 28 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Policies 
CP3 and CP14 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 
2007.

(2) Additional informative

1. The applicant is reminded that the Clean Neighbours and 
Environment Act has added light pollution to the list of Statutory 

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 December 2015

3

Nuisances contained within the Environmental Protection Act 1990.  
It is therefore in their best interests to ensure that any lighting does 
not affect any nearby neighbours and the Local Planning Authority 
would welcome the opportunity to discuss any plans they may have 
for improving upon the current situation.

AP2 15/63   TM/15/02628/FL - LAND REAR OF SHRUBSHALL MEADOW, LONG 
MILL LANE, PLAXTOL 

Erection of two detached dwellings and associated works at land rear of 
Shrubshall Meadow, Long Mill Lane, Plaxtol. 

Application WITHDRAWN by the applicant. 

AP2 15/64   TM/15/02126/FL - SHELMERDENE, ADDINGTON GREEN, 
ADDINGTON 

Demolition of existing sheds/buildings and erection of a detached 3-bay 
garage and single storey outbuilding comprising a home gym, home 
office and store at Shelmerdene, Addington Green, Addington. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
subject to:

(1) Amended Condition:

3. The outbuilding comprising the home gym and home office shall only 
be used incidental and ancillary to the residential employment of the 
host dwelling and shall not be used commercially or occupied as a 
separate hereditament.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character 
and appearance of the area or neighbouring residential amenity.

(2) Additional Condition:

4. Prior to the commencement of development, details of the proposed 
levels of finished floor, eaves and ridge relative to existing levels on the 
application site and neighbouring land shall be submitted for the 
approval of the Local Planning Authority.  The outbuildings shall be 
erected in accordance with those approved details.

Reason:  In the interests of neighbouring residential amenities.

(3) Additional Informative:

2. The applicant is advised that in relation to Condition 4, a dig down to 
create a lowered slab level to allow the eaves level to be no higher than 

Page 7



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 16 December 2015

4

the boundary fence in situ is encouraged in the interests of 
neighbourliness.

[Speaker: Addington Parish Council – Mrs M-F Bailey]

AP2 15/65   TM/15/02814/FL - FISHPOND COTTAGE, CHAPEL STREET, 
RYARSH 

Two storey side and rear extension at Fishpond Cottage, Chapel Street, 
Ryarsh

RESOLVED:  That the application be DEFERRED for planning officers 
to negotiate an improved standard of design. 

[Speaker: Mr S Nunn - applicant]

AP2 15/66   TM/15/02061/FL - 34 MAIDSTONE ROAD, BOROUGH GREEN 

Terrace of three dwellings with associated parking at 34 Maidstone 
Road, Borough Green 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to

(1) Additional Informative:

5. With regard to Condition 6, it will be expec
[...]
rved Details
RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006)
TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms
TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas
TPOC Trees subject to TPO
TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 12



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 27 January 2016

Platt
Borough Green And 
Long Mill

561695 155682 4 November 2015 TM/15/03520/RM

Proposal: Reserved matters application for appearance, scale and 
landscaping plus details pursuant to conditions 04 (materials), 
05 (slab levels), 06 (landscaping), 15 (Construction Method 
Statement), 16 (Ecology) of outline planning permission 
TM/14/04268/OA (Demolition of existing dwelling and annexe 
(The Paddock) and erection of 4 detached houses. Demolition 
of existing garage (Fairmeadow) and formation of new access 
drive to Basted Lane) 

Location: The Paddock Basted Lane Crouch Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8PZ 
Applicant: Brookworth Homes Limited

1. Description:

1.1 Outline application was granted on appeal under application reference 
TM/14/04268/OA for the demolition of an existing dwelling house and residential 
annexe at The Paddock and the garage to the side of Fair Meadow. A new access 
drive was allowed from Basted Lane leading northwards into the main body of the 
application site (the grounds of The Paddock), to accommodate 4 detached 
dwellings arranged in a general ‘semi-circle’ shape around a central access point. 
The permission was in outline with the access arrangements and the siting/layout 
of the houses approved at the outline stage.

1.2 Details have now been submitted for the outstanding Reserved Matters for this 
development: appearance, scale and landscaping. In accordance with the Outline 
approval, the submitted information also shows the new garage to Fair Meadow, 
and details of the drainage of the site a
[...]
e, is protected.

Informatives

 1. You are advised that the footpath that runs along the north western boundary of 
the site should be reinstated to a width of 2m and resurfaced

.
Contact: Rebecca Jarman

Page 18



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 27 January 2016

TM/15/03520/RM

The Paddock Basted Lane Crouch Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8PZ

Reserved matters application pursuant to conditions stated in paragraph 16 of outline 
planning permission TM/14/04268/OA (Demolition of existing dwelling and annexe (The 
Paddock) and erection of 4 detached houses. Demolition of existing garage 
(Fairmeadow) and formation of new access drive to Basted Lane) for details of 
appearance, landscaping and scale.

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 27 January 2016

Trottiscliffe
Downs And Mereworth

564075 160314 3 November 2015 TM/15/03537/FL

Proposal: Demolition of redundant sheds and construction of new single 
storey dwelling house and garage. (Revised proposal following 
refused permission TM/15/00487/FL)

Location: Land Rear Of Cedar Bungalow Church Lane Trottiscliffe West 
Malling Kent  

Applicant: Mrs Vivienne Rogers

1. Description:

1.1 The application proposes the demolition of several redundant sheds to the rear of 
the former Cedar Bungalow site and the construction of a new, single storey, 
dwelling house and detached single bay garage. 

1.2 The new dwelling is broadly speaking an L-shaped bungalow with a ground floor 
area of 140 sq. metres. It would have a pitched roof with an overall ridge height of 
4.1 metres. No habitable accommodation is shown on the proposed plans within 
the roof space and, due to the size of the roof, it is unlikely that this could be 
achieved within the proposed building design.

1.3 A single bay garage, tota
[...]
  dated 03.11.2015, Letter    dated 09.11.2015, 
Ecological Assessment    dated 09.11.2015, Ground Investigation Report    dated 
09.11.2015, Location Plan    dated 05.01.2016, Drawing 01 C dated 05.01.2016, 
Drawing  4 C dated 05.01.2016 subject to the following:

Conditions 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

2. No development shall take place until details and samples of materials to be 
used externally have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 

Page 30



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 27 January 2016

Authority, and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing building or the visual amenity of the locality.

3. No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping and boundary 
treatment.  All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of 
landscaping shall be implemented during the first planting season following 
occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is 
the earlier.  Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, being seriously damaged or 
diseased within 10 years of planting shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with trees or shrubs of similar size and species, unless the Authority gives written 
consent to any variation.  Any boundary fences or walls or similar structures as 
may be approved shall be erected before first occupation of the building to which 
they relate.  

Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality.

4. The dwelling shall not be occupied, until the area shown on t
[...]
ect nearby properties (including deliveries) should be restricted to Monday 

Page 32



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 27 January 2016

to Friday 07:30 hours - 18:30 hours; Saturday 08:00 to 13:00 hours; with no such 
work on Sundays or Public Bank Holidays.

 2. The disposal of demolition waste by incineration is contrary to Waste 
Management Legislation.  No bonfires should be used at the site.

3. The proposed development is within a road which does not have a formal street 
numbering and, if built, the new property/ies will require new name(s), which are 
required to be approved by the Borough Council, and post codes.  To discuss 
suitable house names you are asked to write to Street Naming & Numbering, 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings 
Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To 
avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised to do this as soon as possible 
and, in any event, not less than one month before the new properties are ready 
for occupation.

4. The Local Planning Authority supports the Kent Fire Brigade's wish to reduce the 
severity of property fires and the number of resulting injuries by the use of 
sprinkler systems in all new buildings and extensions.

 5. Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council operate a two wheeled bin and green 
box recycling refuse collection service from the boundary of the property. Bins / 
box should be stored within the boundary of the property and placed at the 
nearest point to the public highway on the relevant collection day.

Contact: Rebecca Jarman

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 27 January 2016

TM/15/03537/FL

Land Rear Of Cedar Bungalow Church Lane Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent 

Demolition of redundant sheds and construction of new single storey dwelling house 
and garage. (Revised proposal following refused permission TM/15/00487/FL)

For reference pu
[...]
d approved 
by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping and boundary 
treatment.  All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of 
landscaping shall be implemented during the first planting season following 
occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is 
the earlier.  Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, being seriously damaged or 
diseased within 10 years of planting shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with trees or shrubs of similar size and species, unless the Authority gives written 
consent to any variation.  Any boundary fences or walls or similar structures as 
may be approved shall be erected before first occupation of the building to which 
they relate.  

Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality.

Page 40



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 27 January 2016

 4. No development shall take place until details of any joinery to be used have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality.

 5. Prior to first occupation of the dwelling, a scheme of external lighting shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Any subsequent 
variations shall be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  To safeguard the visual amenity of the rural landscape.

 6. No development shall take place until a plan showing the proposed finished 
ground floor level and ridge level of the dwelling in relation to the surrounding 
ground levels has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The works shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved 
plan.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character of the 
area or visual amenity of the locality.

Informatives

 1. The development involves demolition and, owing to the likelihood of the buildings 
containing or being constructed of asbestos, the applicant should contact the 
Health and Safety Executive for advice.  Any asbestos found on site must be 
removed in a controlled manner by an appropriately qualified operator.

Contact: Paul Batchelor

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 27 January 2016

TM/15/03771/FL

The Lodge Birling Road Leybourne West Malling Kent ME19 5HR

Demolition of existing dwelling and garage and construction of a replacement detached 
dwelling and garage

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 27 January 2016

Alleged Unauthorised Development
East Peckham
Hadlow And East 
Peckham

15/00347/WORKM 566789 148601

Location: 5 and 7 Old Road East Peckham Tonbridge Kent TN12 5AT  

1. Purpose of Report:

1.1 To report an alleged breach of planning control relating to the unauthorised 
construction of an extension to the building consisting of a roof and supporting 
structure on top of an existing wall allowed by planning permission TM/13/02336/FL 
(Retrospective application to raise balcony wall at rear of property by 1100mm and 
install fire escape from premises) to create a covered balcony above an existing 
single storey part of the building on the rear elevation of 5 and 7 Old Road.

2. The Site:

2.1 The site is on the north eastern side of Old Road approximately 15 metres south of 
its junction with The Freehold.  The property consists of a modern two storey building 
with Chinese take away and a Fish and Chip take away (5 and 7 Old Road 
respectively) on the ground floor and residential accommodation on the first floor that 
forms a house in Multiple Occupation.  There is a shared car parking area to the rear 
which has access from Old Road by a roadway to the south east side of the building. 
There are residential properties that front onto The Freehold, which adjoin the 
parking area to the north and east.

3. History relevant:

3.1 TM/68/10538/OLD Grant with Conditions 13 November 1968
Use of unit 2 as a fried fish shop, erection of store at rear and a new shop front for W. 
H. Heal (Holdings) Ltd.

TM/02/02335/FL Grant with Conditions 10 February 2003
Change of use from A1 to A3 AT 1 Old Road and provision of single storey rear 
extension to provide access link (to rear of 1, 5 and 7).

TM/03/03128/FL Grant with Conditions 23 December 2003
Amendment to application TM/02/02335/FL to increase the width of the access link 
extension by 1172mm (approx.).

TM/13/02336/FL Approved 2 October 2013
Retrospective application to raise balcony wall at rear of property by 1100mm and 
install fire escape from premises.

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 27 January 2016

TM/15/03447/FL Refused 21 December 2015
Retrospective application for first floor covered balcony to the rear of first floor living 
accommodation.

4. Alleged Unauthorised Development:

4.1 Without planning permission, the unauthorised construction of an extension to the 
building consisting of a roof and supporting structure on top of an existing wall 
allowed by planning permission TM/13/02336/FL (Retrospective application to raise 
balcony wall at rear of property by 1100mm and install fire escape from premises) to 
create a covered balcony above an existing single storey part of the building on the 
rear elevation of 5 and 7 Old Road.

5. Determining Issues:

5.1 In 2013 a retrospective planning permission (TM/13/02336/FL) was granted to raise a 
low parapet wall to the roof of an existing single storey part of the bui
[...]
 as the unauthorised structure. In the light of 
these concerns retrospective application TM/15/03447/FL was refused planning 
permission on 21 December 2015.

Page 46



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 27 January 2016

5.4 The extension was constructed in September 2015 and therefore within the last four 
years.  The siting, design, form and bulk of the covered balcony extension is 
detrimental to the character, appearance and visual amenities of the area and is 
therefore contrary to Policies CP1 and CP24 of The Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Core Strategy 2007 and Policy SQ1 of the Managing Development and the 
Environment Development Plan Document 2010.  In addition the siting, design, form 
and bulk of the covered balcony extension is detrimental to the amenities of the 
residents of the adjoining property, 2A The Freehold, by reason of being overbearing, 
harmful to their outlook and increased loss of privacy.  It is therefore contrary to 
Policies CP1 and CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007. 
The imposition of planning conditions will not overcome the detrimental effects on 
amenity of make the development acceptable. In these circumstances it is 
considered appropriate to take enforcement action to secure the removal of the 
unauthorised development.

6. Recommendation:

An Enforcement Notice BE ISSUED, the detailed wording of which to be agreed with 
the Director of Central Services, requiring the removal of the unauthorised 
development. 

Contact: Gordon Hogben  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 27 January 2016

15/00347/WORKM

5 And 7 Old Road East Peckham Tonbridge Kent TN12 5AT 

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/15/03520/RM - The Paddock, Basted Lane, Crouch
	Map

	6 TM/15/03537/FL - Land rear of Cedar Bungalow, Church Lane, Trottiscliffe
	Map

	7 TM/15/03771/FL - The Lodge, Birling Road, Leybourne
	Map

	8 Alleged Unauthorised Development - 15/00347/WORKM - 5 and 7 Old Road, East Peckham
	Map

	10 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27th January, 2016

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, 
CllrM A Coffin, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr T B Shaw

Councillors O C Baldock, V M C Branson, M Parry-Waller and 
M Taylor were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P Betts and 
Miss S O Shrubsole

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

However, Councillor Balfour reminded the Committee that he was the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport at Kent County Council.  

AP2 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 16 December 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSITITUTION

AP2 16/3   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 January 2016

2

the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP2 16/4   TM/15/03520/RM - THE PADDOCK, BASTED LANE, CROUCH 

Reserved matters application for appearance, scale and landscaping 
plus details pursuant to conditions 04 (materials), 05 (slab levels), 06 
(landscaping), 15 (Construction Method Statement), 16 (Ecology) of 
outline planning permission TM/14/04268/OA (Demolition of existing 
dwelling and annexe (The Paddock) and erection of 4 detached houses. 
Demolition of existing garage (Fairmeadow) and formation of new 
access drive to Basted Lane) at The Paddock, Basted Lane, Crouch. 

Members noted an amended description as follows:

- Reserved matters application for appearance, scale and landscaping 
plus details pursuant to condition 04 (materials), 05 (slab levels), 06 
(landscaping), 15 (Construction Method Statement); 16 (Ecology) and 
amendment to layout regarding the house on plot 4 (condition 03) of 
outline planning permission TM/14/04268/0A (Demolition of existing 
dwelling and annex (The Paddock) and erection of 4 detached 
houses.  Demolition of existing garage (Fairmeadow) and formation of 
new access drive to Basted Lane).

Updated plans list as necessary in regard to relocation of plot 4.

RESOLVED:  That approval regarding reserved matters be delegated to 
officers. Officers to seek amendments of northwards 2m re-siting of plots 
1 and 4, plot 1 garage outside the root protection zone of Sycamore tree 
(T38) and removal of condition on tree roots and additional conditions on 
levels and amend description and plans if necessary; subject to

(1) Condition 1 set out in the main report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Services to minimise the effect of 
overlooking onto adjoining property.

(2) Additional Condition:

2.  No development shall take place until a plan showing the 
proposed finished floor eaves and ridges of the dwellings in relation 
to the existing levels of the site and adjoining land have been 
submitted to and approved the Local Planning Authority.  The 
works shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved 
details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the 
character of the area or amenities of the locality. 

[Speakers:  Mrs P Darby for Platt Parish Council; Mr R Risley and Mr N 
Sealey – Members of the public and Mr P Hadley – agent]



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 January 2016

3

AP2 16/5   TM/15/03537/FL - LAND REAR OF CEDAR BUNGALOW, CHURCH 
LANE, TROTTISCLIFFE 

Demolition of redundant sheds and construction of new single storey 
dwelling house and garage. (Revised proposal following refused 
permission TM/15/00487/FL) at land rear of Cedar Bungalow, Church 
Lane, Trottiscliffe. 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
subject to 

(1) Additional Condition:

12. No development shall commence until a plan has been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority showing 
the extent of the residential garden curtilage.

Reason:  To protect the openness of the Green Belt. 

[Speakers: Mr D Swain and Mr J Bennett – Members of the public and 
Mrs V Rogers – applicant]

AP2 16/6   TM/15/03771/FL - THE LODGE, BIRLING ROAD, LEYBOURNE 

Demolition of existing dwelling and garage and construction of a 
replacement detached dwelling and garage at The Lodge, Birling Road, 
Leybourne. 

RESOLVED:   That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives  set out in 
the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
subject to 

(1) Amended Conditions:

3. The scheme of landscaping and boundary treatment shown on 
the approved plans shall be carried out in the first planting 
seasons following occupation of the buildings or the completion of 
the development, whichever is the earlier.  Any trees or plants 
which within 10 years of planting are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the 
Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.

Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and to protect and enhance the appearance 
and character of the site and locality.



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 January 2016

4

4. No development (with the exception of demolition) shall take 
place until details of any joinery to be used have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the 
character and appearance of the existing building or visual 
amenity of the locality.

6.  No development (with the exception of demolition) shall take 
place until a plan showing the proposed finished ground floor level 
and ridge level of the dwelling in relation to the surrounding 
ground levels has been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The works shall be carried out in strict 
accordance with the approved plan.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the 
character of the area or visual amenity of the locality.

(2) Additional Condition:

7.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 
(or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order), no 
wall, fence or means of enclose exceeding 600mm in height 
measured from ground level shall be constructed forward of the 
principal elevation of the dwelling without the prior written consent 
of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  In the interests of rural visual amenity.

(3) Additional Informative:

2. Details submitted for Condition 2 above will be expected to 
better reflect those of the existing dwelling and omit the stone 
quoins.

[Speaker:  Mr R Jones – agent]

AP2 16/7   ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - 15/00347/WORKM - 
5 AND 7 OLD ROAD, EAST PECKHAM 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health reported an 
alleged breach of planning control relating to the unauthorised 
construction of an extension to the building consisting of a roof and 
supporting structure on top of an existing wall.



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 27 January 2016

5

RESOLVED:  That an Enforcement Notice BE ISSUED, the detailed 
wording of which to be agreed with the Director of Central Services, 
requiring the removal of the unauthorised development.

AP2 16/8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm


